



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1171/2025**

LG ELECTRONICS INC

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sugandha Yadav & Ms.
Chahat Bhatia, Advs.
(sugandha@anandandanand.com)

versus

SHENZHEN TRANSSION HOLDINGS CO LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Dr. Victor V. Tandon & Mr.
Alka Bisht, Advs.
(M- 8193930933)
(abisht@saikrishnaassociates.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER
18.12.2025

%

Summons were accepted on behalf of all the defendants before the Hon'ble Court on 04.11.2025.

Ld. counsel for the defendants submits that the confidential documents which have been filed by the plaintiff in IA No. 27233/2025 have not been supplied to the defendants. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff will move an appropriate application to supply those documents as per law within four weeks. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff also submits that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court for clarification w.r.t the starting time of filing of written statement as the confidential documents have not been supplied yet and whether the time will start from the supply of the confidential documents after moving of appropriate application. Ld. counsel for the defendant does not have any



objection as he also wants clarity w.r.t. filing of written statement and other replies as the plaintiff is relying upon those confidential documents. Ld. counsel for the defendant also submits that in the application i.e. IA No. 27233/2025 itself the plaintiff has mentioned in para no. 7 that they would supply the encrypted and password protected CD/pen drive to the Hon'ble Court as well as to ld. counsel for the defendant, therefore ld. counsel for the defendant gave consent for the IA No. 27233/2025 but now ld. counsel for the plaintiff has not supplied him the pen drive/password, therefore he does not have any access to the confidential documents and is not in position to file his written statement or replies of IAs.

At the joint request of the parties, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **22.12.2025**.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 18, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)