



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1171/2025**

LG ELECTRONICS INCPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Pravin Anand, Advocate.**

versus

SHENZHEN TRANSSION HOLDINGS CO LTD & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Dr. Victor V Tandon, Ms. Alka Bisht
and Mr. Vedan Anand Kumar,
Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **16.03.2026**

I.A. 6553/2026 (seeking leave to file confidential affidavit in a sealed cover)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendant no. 1 under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure seeking leave to file confidential affidavit in a sealed cover.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice accepted by Mr. Pravin Anand, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff, who submits that he has no objection in case the present application is allowed in terms of the prayer sought in para 3, except sub-clause (v) of para 3, which according to him may be decided along with I.A. No. 309/2026, regarding the constitution of Confidentiality Club etc.
4. In terms thereof the application is allowed.
5. The affidavit of Ms. Yating Yan, may be filed in accordance with the terms stated in para 3 except sub-clause (v) which shall be taken up along with I.A. No. 309/2026.



6. Application stands disposed of.
7. List on the date already fixed i.e. 25.03.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MARCH 16, 2026/anj